



No. 22-CV-303

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 12/15/2022 09:26 PM
Filed 12/15/2022 09:26 PM

KEISHA STALEY, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

*JEREMY R. GIRTON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-2029

jeremy.girton@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. The District Plans To Construct A New School Bus Terminal To Replace An Existing Terminal In The Same Neighborhood	3
2. Appellants Sue To Enjoin Construction Of The Terminal	8
3. The Superior Court Denies Appellants’ Request For A Preliminary Injunction And Dismisses The Complaint For Lack of Standing	12
4. Following Dismissal, The District Conducts A New Air Quality Study And Continues Construction On The Terminal.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Appellants’ Complaint Because They Failed To Allege An Injury-In-Fact	19
A. Appellants do not allege that the terminal will cause them any cognizable injury-in-fact	20
B. Appellants’ and amicus’s arguments to the contrary lack merit	25
II. Alternatively, The Court Should Affirm Because The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted	30
A. Appellants fail to allege a violation of the DCEPA.....	31
B. Appellants fail to allege a violation of any other law	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Animal Lovers Volunteer Ass’n, Inc. v. Carlucci</i> , 849 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Barry Farm Tenants & Allies Ass’n v. D.C. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 182 A.3d 1214 (D.C. 2018)	41
<i>Bruno v. W. Union Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 973 A.2d 713 (D.C. 2009)	4
<i>Cobb v. Standard Drug Co.</i> , 453 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982).....	12
<i>DC Pres. League v. Mayor’s Agent for Historic Pres.</i> , 236 A.3d 373 (D.C. 2020)	40
<i>Drake v. McNair</i> , 993 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2010).....	3
* <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27, 28
<i>Floyd v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 70 A.3d 246 (D.C. 2013)	31
<i>Foggy Bottom Ass’n v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 791 A.2d 64 (D.C. 2002)	36
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
* <i>Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 806 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2002)	15, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Grayson v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 140 A.3d 1155 (D.C. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34, 37
<i>Logan v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 80 A.3d 1014 (D.C. 2013).....	31
* <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 27
<i>Matthews v. Automated Bus. Sys. & Servs., Inc.</i> , 558 A.2d 1175 (D.C. 1989).....	16
<i>McCamey v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Servs.</i> , 947 A.2d 1191 (D.C. 2008)	33
<i>McFarland v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007)	38
* <i>Padou v. D.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 70 A.3d 208 (D.C. 2013)...	20, 29
<i>Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr, LLP</i> , 68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013)	31
* <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21, 25
<i>Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28, 29
<i>Shiflett v. D.C. Bd. of Appeals & Rev.</i> , 431 A.2d 9 (D.C. 1981).....	38
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	26
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018).....	29
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	26
<i>UMC Dev., LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 A.3d 37 (D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25, 26
<i>Vining v. Exec. Bd. of D.C. Health Benefit Exch. Auth.</i> , 174 A.3d 272 (D.C. 2017)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 499 (1975)	20

<i>Wong v. Bush</i> , 542 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
--	----

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 1-207.42	10, 19, 39, 40
D.C. Code § 1-309.01	9
D.C. Code § 1-309.10	9, 19, 38
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01	8
D.C. Code § 2-1402.73	18, 37
D.C. Code § 8-109.01	9
D.C. Code § 8-109.03	9, 18, 27, 31
11-B DCMR § 200.2	40
11-J DCMR § 100.1	40
11-U DCMR § 801.1	40
20 DCMR § 7200.2	35
20 DCMR § 7201	31, 32, 33, 34
20 DCMR § 7202.2	36
20 DCMR § 7205	32
20 DCMR § 7208	32
20 DCMR § 7209	32
20 DCMR § 7210.3	32
EPA, <i>Review of National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Carbon Monoxide</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 54,294 (Aug. 31, 2011)	5

Court Rules

D.C. App. R. 10..... 12

D.C. App. R. 28..... 2

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15 23

Legislative History

B24-0275, *Fiscal Year 2022 Local Budget Act of 2021*,
<https://bit.ly/3gtaoBD> 7

D.C. Council, *CA21-0401 - Proposed Agreement of Purchase and Sale with Crane Rental Company, Inc., a Delaware Corporation*,
<https://bit.ly/3AcIKPS>..... 3

Memorandum from Councilmember Kenyan R. McDuffie to Chairman Phil Mendelson (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3gtIeGI>.....7

Other

Air Quality Analysis (Final Submission) (Sept. 16, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3zCBtsl> 15, 23, 35

Air Quality Analysis for the Proposed OSSE DOT Bus Terminal (July 29, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3Frnc5y> 5, 6

EPA, *Biden-Harris Administration Announces Nearly \$1 Billion from EPA’s Clean School Bus Program for 389 School Districts* (Oct. 26, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3WjNxb8> 14

OSSE, *Responses to Fiscal Year 2021 Performance Oversight Questions 285* (Feb. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3huRivv> 14

Traffic Impact Study (May 2019), <https://bit.ly/3DEyaU1> 5, 24
